Keysight Technologies
Physical Layer Test System
(PLTS) 2014
Technical Overview
Vector Network Analyzer-based and
Time Domain Reflectometer-based Systems
Includes “What’s New in PLTS 2014 Software
What’s New with PLTS 2014?

1 N4694A Option 00F 2.4 mm Ecal kit
18
PLTS Ordering Guide
PLTS system requirements
To ensure that PLTS operates effectively, your PC should have the following minimum requirements:
Measurement mode ONLY Off-line analysis mode
In the lab, controlling test
equipment and making quick analysis
of the results.
In your office, performing “What if...” analysis,
characterization, cross-domain analysis, filtering,
waveform math, and eye diagram simulation.
CPU   1 GHz 1.5 GHz
Main memory (RAM)
512 MB  -  1 GB  is recommended  when
measuring 16,000 points with the PNA B-model
network analyzers.
1 GB
Virtual memory - As a general
rule, virtual memory should be
1.5 to 2 times the size of main
memory.
2.5 GB+ 2.5 GB+
GPIB interface
With PLTS 4.2, PLTS can connect
to a PNA over LAN
Keysight 82357A USB/GPIB Interface for
Windows or supported GPIB card (any National
Instruments or Keysight 82340/41 or 82350
GPIB card)
No GPIB connection is required to use PLTS
off-line.
Saved (stored) measurement files can be recalled
at any time for analysis.
Operating systems Windows XP, Vista 32, Vista 64, and Windows 7. Windows XP, Vista 32, Vista 64, and Windows 7.
Screen resolution 1280 x 1024 or greater required 1280 x 1024 or greater required
Display colors High Color (16 Bit) or greater High Color (16 Bit) or greater
Upgrades from 2-port PNA to 4-port PLTS
Supported network analyzers
Required test
set
System frequency
range
Required
application
software
PNA model
number
Network analyzer options
Required Compatible Not tested or
specified
E8364A/B/C
014 010, UNL
016, 080,
081, 083
H08, H11
N4421B
45 MHz to 50 GHz
N1930B
E8364A/B/C 10 MHz to 50 GHz
E8363A/B/C
N4420B
45 MHz to 40 GHz
E8363A/B/C 10 MHz to 40 GHz
19
1.  See software licensing sidebar on page 25.
2.  PNA firmware is frequently updated. For the latest recommended firmware, please go to
PLTS Ordering Guide (continued)
PLTS feature Introduced in PLTS version: Must be used with PNA version or higher:
USB ecal support for calibration in PLTS 3.0 A.04.87
Multiport Calibration in PNA 4.0 A.06.00
Query individual calibration thru types 4.2 A.07.21.00
Calibration view window 4.5 A.07.50.27
Refresh Cal 5.0 PNA-X and C models: A.08.33.13
Load Error terms 5.0 N5230A and E836xB: A.07.50.37
PNA support2
The following are requirements for PNA Firmware. Firmware selection may depend upon the CPU.
–– All PNA (E836xC) Series and PNA-L N5230C  - A.09.33.09
–– All PNA-X (N524xA) Series - A09.33.09
–– All PNA (N522xA) Series - A09.33.09
–– All models with 1.1 GHz CPU: (E8361A, E8362B, E8363B, E8364B, N5230A) - A.07.50.48
–– Any model using XP on 500 MHz CPU: -  A.06.04.32
–– Any model using Windows 2000; and all 3-port models: (N3381A, N3382A, N3383A) - A.04.87.01
In addition, some PLTS features require a later PNA firmware version.
PLTS multiport test set ordering information
Test sets for use with 2-port network analyzers (E836X Family)
Model Freq Switch # Test set ports           Options # Total system ports
U3024AE06
U3024AE06
40 GHz
40 GHz
Mechanical
Mechanical
6 port
6 port
700
001
STD (with amp)
BiasT
8
8
U3024AE10
U3024AE10
40 GHz
40 GHz
Mechanical
Mechanical
10 port
10 port
700
001
STD (with amp)
BiasT
12
12
U3025AE06
U3025AE06
50 GHz
50 GHz
Mechanical
Mechanical
6 port
6 port
700
001
STD (with amp)
BiasT
8
8
U3025AE10
U3025AE10
50 GHz
50 GHz
Mechanical
Mechanical
10 port
10 port

trade-in programs to assist in upgrading or migrating these legacy instruments to a supported platform. Please contact your
local support team for more information.
PLTS Ordering Guide (continued)
21
PLTS software ordering information
Model Description
N1930B-1NP Base analysis networkable license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-1FP Base analysis fixed license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-1TP Base analysis transportable license (USB Key); 1-year update subscription
N1930B-3NP Measurement & cal networkable license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-3FP Measurement & cal fixed license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-3TP Measurement & cal transportable license (USB Key); 1-year update subscription
N1930B-5NP Advanced calibration networkable license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-5FP Advanced calibration fixed license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-5TP Advanced calibration transportable license (USB Key); 1-year update subscription
N1930B-7NP N-port measurement & analysis networkable license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-7FP N-port measurement & analysis  fixed license; 1-year update subscription
N1930B-7TP N-port measurement & analysis  transportable license (USB Key); 1-year update subscription
Important notes regarding PLTS software configuration
1.	If PLTS Studio is used (PLTS options 1NP, 1FP or 1TP), this will allow data analysis of files up to and including 4 ports
(*,s4p Touchstone files). However, if data is to be analyzed from files containing more than 4 ports (for example, 12-port
data from a *.s12p Touchstone file), the appropriate PLTS multiport option must be purchased (PLTS options 7NP, 7FP